# In The Supreme Court of the United States

CITY OF LOS ANGELES, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

V

COUNTY OF KERN, ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari To The United States Court Of Appeals For The Ninth Circuit

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE THE NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF CLEAN WATER AGENCIES,
THE WATER ENVIRONMENT FEDERATION,
THE NORTH EAST BIOSOLIDS AND RESIDUALS
ASSOCIATION, AND THE NORTHWEST BIOSOLIDS
MANAGEMENT ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

KEITH J. JONES
Counsel of Record
NATHAN GARDNER-ANDREWS
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CLEAN WATER AGENCIES
1816 Jefferson Place, NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 833-2672
kjones@nacwa.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae the National Association of Clean Water Agencies JAMES K. SULLIVAN
WATER ENVIRONMENT
FEDERATION
601 Wythe Street
Alexandria, VA 22314
(703) 684-2436
jsullivan@wef.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae the Water Environment Federation

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

Р	age
INTERESTS OF THE AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	9
I. Parties Engaged in the Many Facets of Biosolids Recycling Are Within the Broad Zone of Interests of the Commerce Clause and Have Prudential Standing	9
A. Land Application of Biosolids is a Critical and National Activity	12
B. Land Application of Biosolids is a National Business Intertwined With Interstate Commerce	14
C. The Federal Government's Regulation of Biosolids Nationwide Pursuant to Commerce Clause Authority Would Be Undermined By Parochial Bans Unchallengeable in Federal Court	20
II. The Ninth Circuit's Decision Unfairly Denies Access to Federal Court	22
CONCLUSION	25

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Pag	ge
Cases	
Associated Industries v. Lohman, 511 U.S. 641 (1994)	11
Association of Data Processing Serv. Orgs. v. Camp, 397 U.S. 150 (1970)	.9
Boston Stock Exchange v. State Tax Comm'n, 429 U.S. 318 (1977)	11
C & A Carbone, Inc. v. Town of Clarkstown, 511 U.S. 383 (1994)	18
Camps Newfound/Owatonna v. Town of Harrison, 520 U.S. 564 (1997)	15
City of Los Angeles v. County of Kern, 509 F. Supp. 2d 865 (C.D. Cal. 2007)	12
City of Los Angeles v. County of Kern, 581 F.3d 841 (9th Cir. 2009)	10
City of Philadelphia v. New Jersey, 437 U.S. 617 (1978)	25
Clarke v. Sec. Indus. Ass'n, 479 U.S. 388 (1987)	10
Fort Gratiot Sanitary Landfill, Inc. v. Mich. Dep't of Natural Res., 504 U.S. 353 (1992)	11
Gonzales v. Raich, 545 U.S. 1 (2005)	16
Healy v. Beer Inst., 491 U.S. 324 (1989)	18
National Ass'n of Optometrists and Opticians v. Brown, 567 F.3d 521 (9th Cir. 2009)	14

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - Continued

	Page
O'Brien v. Appomattox County, 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 22549 *2 (W.D. Va. 2002)	23
Synagro-WWT, Inc. v. Rush Twp., 204 F. Supp. 2d 827 (M.D. Pa. 2002)	23
United Haulers Ass'n, Inc. v. Oneida-Herkimer Solid Waste Mgmt. Auth., 550 U.S. 330 (2007)	10
Welch v. Rappahannock County, 888 F. Supp. 753 (W.D. Va. 1995)	23
Wickard v. Filburn, 317 U.S. 111 (1942)	8
Statutes	
33 U.S.C. § 1345	.6, 20
REGULATIONS	
40 C.F.R. § 403	21
40 C.F.R. § 50316, 2	20, 21
49 Fed. Reg. 24,358 (June 12, 1984)	21
56 Fed. Reg. 33,186 (July 18, 1991)	
58 Fed. Reg. 9 248 (Feb. 19, 1993)	

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
National Association of Clean Water Agencies Handbook, <i>Biosolids Management Options</i> , Opportunities & Challenges (2006)	13
National Research Council, Biosolids Applied to Land: Advancing Standards and Practices	0 01
(2002)2	0, 21
North East Biosolids and Residuals Association,	
A National Biosolids Regulation, Quality,	
End Use & Disposal Survey Final Report	
(2007)	12
